

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

No. SC89547

**MUSIC CITY CENTRE MANAGEMENT, LLC,
Respondent,**

v.

**DIRECTOR OF REVENUE, STATE OF MISSOURI,
Appellant.**

**On Petition for Review from the
Missouri Administrative Hearing Commission
The Honorable Douglas M. Ommen, Commissioner**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
MUSIC CITY CENTRE MANAGEMENT, LLC**

Kenneth N. Hall
Missouri Bar No. 52475
Reece Moore Pendergraft LLP
P.O. Box 1788
Fayetteville, AR 72702
Telephone: (479) 443-2705
Facsimile: (479) 443-2718
Email: khall@rmp LLP.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

I. Procedural Background..... 5

II. Factual Background 5

POINTS RELIED ON 9

ARGUMENT 10

I. The Standard of Review for a Determination of the Administration Hearing Commission Is De Novo...... 10

II. The Administrative Hearing Commission Did Not Err in Granting Music City’s Claims for Refund because Music City’s Sales of Tickets to the FITs Are Not Made at Retail rather the Sale is Made for the Purpose of Resale Which is Statutorily Excluded from Application of the Missouri Sales Tax. 11

A. Summary of Music City’s Argument...... 11

B. *KCP&L* is Controlling of the Retail Sale Issue Raised by The Director in this Appeal...... 12

C. Alleged Legislative Intent Does Not Prevent *KCP & L* From Applying To The Undisputed Facts of This Appeal...... 15

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acme Royalty Co. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 96 S.W.3d 72, 74 (Mo. banc 2002)	18
<i>Kansas City Power and Light Co. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 83 S.W.3d 548, 550 (Mo. banc 2002)	9, 12, 13, 14
<i>Michael Jaudes Fitness Edge, Inc., v. Director of Revenue</i> , 248 S.W.3d 606, 608 (Mo. banc 2008)	10, 17
<i>Moore Leasing, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 869 S.W.2d 760, 761 (Mo. banc 1994)	18
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 732 S.W.2d 178, 180 (Mo. banc 1987)	10
<i>United States v. Wagner</i> , 1992 WL 427478 (W.D. Mo. 1992)	13
<i>Westwood Country Club v. Director of Revenue</i> , 6 S.W.3d 885, 889-90 (Mo. banc 1999)	9, 12

Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 144.010.1(10)	9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 144.020.1	9, 11, 12, 13
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 621.193	10
